

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2024

NO. 7

MOIRA E. AKERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

VIRGINIA S. HOVERMILL
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 9212170011

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
vhovermill@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

QUESTION PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

 1. Akers’ pregnancy and Baby A’s birth 6

 2. Akers’ admission to Howard County General Hospital and the police investigation 8

 3. Pre-trial motions, the State’s evidence at trial that Baby A was alive at birth, and the appeal. 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE TEST FOR RELEVANCE SETS A LOW BAR FOR ADMITTING PROBATIVE AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE IN THE CONTEXT OF A PARTICULAR CASE, AND A TRIAL COURT’S SUBSEQUENT BALANCING DOES NOT COUNTENANCE WHOLESALE EXCLUSION OF A CLASS OF EVIDENCE. 13

 A. The bar for relevance is low and context-specific 13

 B. Even if evidence is relevant, a trial court retains discretion to exclude certain evidence under Maryland Rule 5-403 15

- II. THE DISPARATE PRENATAL CARE EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT, AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING IT..... 16
 - A. The court was legally correct in deeming the disparate prenatal care evidence relevant on these facts, and policy considerations do not justify undoing that decision..... 17
 - 1. The evidence was relevant in the context of this case 17
 - 2. The policy reasons not to intrude on a woman’s decision to forgo prenatal care do not justify an arbitrary rule deeming evidence about it never to be relevant 21
 - B. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in concluding that the disparate prenatal care evidence was admissible under Maryland Rule 5-403 24
 - 1. Akers’ claims that the disparate prenatal care evidence created confusion of the issues and that the judge did not make sufficient on-the-record findings are forfeit on appeal and fail on the merits 24
 - 2. The court properly found that the probative value of the disparate prenatal care evidence was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice 28
- III. THE SELF-HELP TERMINATION EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT, AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING IT..... 31
 - A. The self-help termination evidence was relevant to prove Akers’ intent and motive and undercut her credibility..... 32

1.	The evidence was relevant to prove intent and motive	32
2.	The evidence was relevant because it negatively affected Akers' credibility.....	38
3.	The cases Akers cites that deem "abortion evidence" irrelevant do not apply, given the facts surrounding Baby A's murder	41
B.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion in deeming the self-help termination evidence admissible under Rule 5-403.....	50
1.	As they relate to the internet searches, Akers' claims concerning confusion of the issues and the lack of on-the-record findings are forfeit on appeal and fail on the merits	50
2.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion in concluding that the probative value of the self-help termination evidence was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice	51
3.	The cases Akers cites do not meaningfully assess relevance or the balancing test in any similar or significant factual context.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES	65
	PERTINENT PROVISIONS	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Andrews v. Reynolds Mem. Hosp.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 846 (W.Va. 1997)	62
<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 335 Md. 602 (1994)	28, 38
<i>Billet v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 913 (Ark. 1994)	58
<i>Brashear v. State</i> , 90 Md. App. 709 (1992)	55
<i>Brock v. Wedincamp</i> , 558 S.E.2 836 (Ga. App. 2002)	62
<i>Brummett v. Burberry Ltd.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)	59
<i>Burch v. State</i> , 346 Md. 253 (1997)	19
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 435 Md. 370 (2013)	15
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018)	39, <i>passim</i>
<i>Collman v. State</i> , 7 P.3d 426 (Nev. 2000)	61
<i>Commonwealth v. Avellar</i> , 622 N.E.2d 625 (Mass. 1993)	34, 36

<i>Davila v. Bodelson</i> , 704 P.2d 1119 (N.M. Ct. App. 1985)	59
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 480 Md. 467 (2022)	19
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 481 Md. 233 (2022)	57
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 3 Md. App. 4 (1968)	36
<i>Holbrook v. State</i> , 364 Md. 354 (2001)	25
<i>Houselog v. State</i> , 690 S.W.3d 850 (Ark. Ct. App. 2024)	42, 43
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 745 So.2d 1014 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	60
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 332 Md. 456 (1993)	34
<i>Kazadi v. State</i> , 467 Md. 1 (2020)	37
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 394 Md. 168 (2006)	21, 23
<i>King v. State</i> , 407 Md. 682 (2009)	52
<i>Klauenberg v. State</i> , 355 Md. 528 (1999)	25
<i>Lai v. Sagle</i> , 373 Md. 306 (2003)	13

<i>Merzbacher v. State</i> , 346 Md. 391 (1997)	51
<i>Montague v. State</i> , 471 Md. 657 (2020)	13, 19
<i>Nichols v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998)	62
<i>Odum v. State</i> , 412 Md. 593 (2010)	15
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 991 N.E.2d 789 (Ill. App. 2013)	42, 53
<i>People v. Ehlert</i> , 654 N.E.2d 705 (Ill. App. 1995)	60
<i>People v. Feldmann</i> , 732 N.E.2d 685 (Ill. App. 2000)	40, 41
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 285 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. App. 1979)	61
<i>Portillo Funes v. State</i> , 469 Md. 438 (2020)	51
<i>Schneider v. Tapfer</i> , 180 P. 107 (Or. 1919)	62
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 423 Md. 573 (2011)	14
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 210 Md. App. 370 (2013)	54
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 361 Md. 580 (2000)	14, <i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Earp</i> , 319 Md. 156 (1990)	19
<i>State v. Fabien</i> , 259 Md. App. 1 (2023)	21, 22
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 847 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	42, <i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 372 Md. 342 (2002)	20
<i>Urbanski v. State</i> , 256 Md. App. 414 (2022)	37
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	34, <i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , 607 So.2d 500 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	42, 46
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 457 Md. 551 (2018)	13
<i>Woodlin v. State</i> , 484 Md. 253 (2023)	15, <i>passim</i>

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law Art., § 2-103	21, 22, 24
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law Art., § 3-204	23
Md. Code Ann., Health Gen. Art., § 4-201	12

Rules

Md. Rule 5-401	4, 12, 13
----------------------	-----------

Md. Rule 5-402	13
Md. Rule 5-403	4, <i>passim</i>
Md. Rule 5-404	28
Md. Rule 8-131	25

Other Authorities

Lynn McLain, <i>Maryland Evidence State & Federal</i> , § 401:1 (Westlaw 2024)	14
